Asset-Backed Securities ("ABS") are valued using spreads and other information solicited from market buy-
and-sell-side sources, including primary and secondary dealers, portfolio managers, and research
analysts. Cash flows are generated for each tranche, benchmark yields are determined, and deal collateral
performance and tranche level attributes including trade activity, bids, and offers are applied, resulting in
tranche specific prices.

Collateralized loan obligations ("CLO") Collateralized Loan Obligations are valued by evaluating manager
rating, seniority in the capital structure, assumptions about prepayment, default and recovery and their
impact on cash flow generation. Loan level net asset values are determined and aggregated for tranches
and as a final step prices are checked against available recent trade activity.

Level 3 measurements

• Real estate acquired are valued at the lower of our acquisition cost or a percentage of the appraised value. The
percentage applied to the appraised value is based upon our historical sales experience adjusted for current
trends.

RECURRING FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
Assets carried at fair value included those listed, by hierarchy level, in the following tables as of December 31,
2019 and 2018:

Assets carried at fair value by hierarchy level as of December 31, 2019
Table 6.1a

(In thousands) Fair Value

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets for
Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S.
government corporations and agencies $ 196,203 $ 34,240 $ 161,963 $ —
Obligations of U.S. states and political subdivisions 1,653,865 — 1,653,865 —
Corporate debt securities 2,785,122 — 2,785,122 —
ABS 229,664 — 229,664 —
RMBS 268,586 — 268,586 —
CMBS 278,986 — 278,986 —
CLOs 325,466 — 325,466 —

Total fixed income securities 5,737,892 34,240 5,703,652 —
Equity securities 17,328 17,328 — —
Other (1) 164,693 164,693 — —
Real estate acquired (2) 7,252 — — 7,252

Total $ 5,927,165 $ 216,261 $ 5,703,652 $ 7,252

Notes

MGIC Investment Corporation 2019 Annual Report |  85

Assets carried at fair value by hierarchy level as of December 31, 2018
Table 6.1b

(In thousands) Fair Value

Quoted Prices
in Active

Markets for
Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of U.S.
government corporations and agencies $ 167,176 $ 42,264 $ 124,912 $ —
Obligations of U.S. states and political subdivisions 1,720,100 — 1,720,087 13
Corporate debt securities 2,400,762 — 2,400,762 —
ABS 112,033 — 112,033 —
RMBS 178,961 — 178,961 —
CMBS 267,660 — 267,660 —
CLOs 305,295 — 305,295 —

Total fixed income securities 5,151,987 42,264 5,109,710 13
Equity securities (3) 3,932 3,932 — —
Other (1) 96,403 96,403 — —
Real estate acquired (2) 14,535 — — 14,535

Total $ 5,266,857 $ 142,599 $ 5,109,710 $ 14,548

(1) Consists of money market funds included in "Cash and Cash Equivalents" and "Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents" on
the consolidated balance sheet.

(2) Real estate acquired through claim settlement, which is held for sale, is reported in "Other assets" on the consolidated
balance sheets.

(3) See "Reconciliation of Level 3 assets" below for information regarding a change in presentation of amounts previously
included in Level 3 Equity securities.

Certain financial instruments, including insurance contracts, are excluded from fair value disclosure
requirements. The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents (Level 1) and accrued investment income (Level